

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and
NETCHOICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her
official capacity as Attorney General of
the State of Florida,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:24-cv-438-MW-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their First Amendment Claim 3

 A. HB3 Triggers Strict Scrutiny..... 3

 B. HB3 Cannot Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny 9

II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Support Relief 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arcara v. Cloud Books,
478 U.S. 697 (1986).....7

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....4

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)9

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 4, 10, 13

Buehrle v. Key West,
813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....3

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)3

CCIA v. Paxton,
2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024).....14

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert.,
596 U.S. 61 (2022).....7

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....13

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....13

Indigo Room v. Fort Myers,
710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013).....6

Moody v. NetChoice,
603 U.S. 707 (2024).....6

NetChoice v. Griffin,
2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....6

NetChoice v. Reyes,
 2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024)..... 8, 10

NetChoice v. Yost,
 716 F.Supp.3d 539 (S.D. Ohio 2024) 5, 12

Otto v. Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 14

Packingham v. N.C.,
 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..... 1, 4, 9

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....4

SEAT v. Paxton,
 2025 WL 455463 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2025)11, 13, 14

Sorrell v. IMS Health,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....4

State v. Packingham,
 368 N.C. 380 (2015)4

TikTok v. Garland,
 145 S.Ct. 57 (2025).....7

U.S. v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....6, 11

U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....13

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12

Wood v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.,
 729 F.Supp.3d 1255 (N.D. Fla. 2024).....14

Statute

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(2)(b)(3)13

Other Authority

U.S. Surgeon General, *Social Media and Youth Mental Health*
(May 23, 2023)..... 8, 10
